
 

To: Pensions Committee:-  Councillor Malik, Convener; Councillor Reynolds, Vice 
Convener; Councillor Barney Crockett, the Lord Provost; Councillor Alan 
Donnelly, the Depute Provost; and Councillors Allard, Bell, Cooke, Delaney, and 
MacGregor.

Pension Board:- Mr A Walker, Chair; Councillor McKelvie; and Mr I Black, Mr S 
Clunes, Ms M Lawrence and Mr K Masson and 2 vacancies (Aberdeen City 
Council and Moray Council).

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 14 June 2018

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD

The Members of the PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on FRIDAY, 22 JUNE 2018 at 
10.30 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1  There are no items of urgent business at this time  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be considered with 
the press and public excluded  

Public Document Pack



DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3  Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 3 - 4)

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

4  Minute of Previous Meeting of 16 March 2018  (Pages 5 - 14)

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

5  Committee Business Planner  (Pages 15 - 18)

FINANCE, PERFORMANCE, RISK AND SERVICE WIDE ISSUES

6  Internal Audit Annual Report and Internal Financial Control Statement 2017/18 - 
IA/18/013 - Report by Internal Audit  (Pages 19 - 24)

7  Internal Audit Report AC1827 - Pensions System - Report by Internal Audit  (Pages 
25 - 38)

8  NESPF Draft Annual Report and Annual Accounts 2017-18 - PC/JUN18/AR  
(Pages 39 - 162)

GENERAL BUSINESS

9  Strategy - PC/JUN18/STRAT  (Pages 163 - 210)

10  NESPF Business Plan  (Pages 211 - 240)

11  Training Plan 2018/19 - PC/JUN18/TRA  (Pages 241 - 258)

EXEMPT BUSINESS - NOT FOR PUBLICATION

12  Asset and Investment Manager Performance Report - PC/JUN18/AIMPR  (Pages 
259 - 280)

Should you require any further information about this agenda, pleas
[...]
 a company:-
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to the 
Councillor’s local authority; and
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is quasi-judicial 
/ regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of:

 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval 
 is making an objection or representation
 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval 
 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to be 

made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the meeting room 
during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD

ABERDEEN,  16 March 2018. Minute of Meeting of the PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
AND PENSION BOARD.  Present:-  Councillor Malik, Convener; Councillor 
Reynolds, Vice-Convener;  Councillor Barney Crockett, the Lord Provost;  and 
Councillors Allard, Bell, Cooke, Delaney and MacGregor (Pensions Committee); 
and Mr A Walker, Chairperson; Councillors Cowe and McKelvie; and Mr S Clunes, 
Ms M Lawrence and Mr K Masson (Pension Board). 

Also in attendance:- Laura Colliss, Pensions Manager; Graham Buntain, 
Investment Manager; Claire Mullen, Employee Relationship Team Manager; Mairi 
Suttie, Governance Manager; David Hughes, Chief Internal Auditor; and Gillian 
Woolman, Assistant Director, Audit Scotland and Colin Morrison, Senior Auditor, 
Audit Scotland.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=506&
MId=6142&Ver=4

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1. The Convener advised that he had accepted the following item onto the agenda 
as a matter of urgency in terms of Section 50(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973:-

Procurement of Pension Administration Software

The Committee resolved:-
to agree with the Convener that the matter be considered as a matter of urgency.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2. The Committee was requested to determine that the following items of business, 
which contained exempt information as described in Schedule 7(A) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973, be taken in private – items 16 (Asset and Investment 
Manager Performance Report) and 17 (Investment Strategy Update).

The Committee resolved:-
In terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of items 16 and 17, so as to 
avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class described in paragraph 6.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=506&MId=6142&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=506&MId=6142&Ver=4


2

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
16 March 2018

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

4. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 1 December 
2017.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 - IA/18/005

5. The Committee had before it a report by Internal Audit which sought approval of 
the Internal Audit plan for 2018/19.

The Committee heard from Mr David Hughes, Internal Auditor, in respect of the report.

The report recommended that Committee approve the attached Internal Audit plan 
2018/19.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the report.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

NORTH EAST OF SCOTLAND PENSION FUND - ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18

6. The Committee had before it a report by External Audit which set out the North 
East Scotland Pension Fund Annual Audit Plan 2017/18.  The Committee heard from 
Ms Gillian Woolman, External Audit, on the main points from the report.

The report highlighted key audit risks and the planned audit work in respect of these, 
and set out the 2017/18 reporting arrangements to the Committee.

Page 6



3

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
16 March 2018

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to thank Ms Woolman for her informative presentation of the report; and
(ii) to otherwise note the report.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION FUND OVERVIEW

7. The Committee had before it a paper prepared by External Audit which provided 
an overview of the Local Government Pension Scheme in Scotland, based on the 
annual reports and accounts of the 11 pension funds administered by Councils in 
Scotland and the reports of their appointed auditors.

The Committee heard from Ms Woolman in respect of the paper.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the report.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

BUDGET FORECAST AND PROJECTED SPEND 2017-18 - PC/MAR18/BUD

8. With reference to Article 6 of the minute of the previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Head of Finance which provided details of the 
Management Expenses Budget / Forecast and Projected Spend 2017/18 for the North 
East Scotland Pension Fund (NESPF).

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) note the update on the NESPF Management Expenses Budget / Forecast and 

Projected Spend for 2017/18;
(b) note the update on the Pension Fund staff costs and staffing vacancies; and
(c) note the update on the Ac
[...]
s of the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

Page 8



5

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
16 March 2018

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW 2018 - PC/MAR18/REVIEW

11. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
detailed the outcome of the investment strategy review prepared by officers following 
the outcome of the 2017 Actuarial Valuation.  The report set out the details of the 
Fund’s current investment strategy and made a number of recommendations on how it 
was proposed to take the strategy forward over the next five to ten years.

The Committee then heard from Laura Colliss, Pensions Manager, who explained that 
the proposed strategy was designed to de-risk by reducing the growth asset allocation 
and increasing the income / protection allocation.

The report recommended:-
That Committee approve the proposed investment strategy as set out in section 3.5 and 
Appendix 1 to the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

REVIEW OF NESPF COMPLIANCE WITH THE PUBLIC SERVICE PENSIONS ACT 
2013 (PSPA 2013) AND PENSION REGULATOR REQUIREMENTS

12. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided a review of the North East Scotland Pension Fund compliance with the Public 
Service Pensions Act 2013 and the Pension Regulator requirements relating to the 
Fund during financial year 2017/18.  Appended to the report were the KPMG 
recommendations from the Scottish Public Service Pensions Governance Review.

The report recommended:-
that Committee note the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

Page 9



6

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
16 March 2018

The Convener intimated that he had directed in terms of Section 
50(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government (Sc
[...]
ATEGY - PC/MAR18/STRATEGY

14. With reference to article 8 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Pensions Manager which provided an update on any 
changes to the North East Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council 
Transport Fund strategies.

The report contained information and updates on the officer response to the draft Local 
Government Pension Scheme (Scotland) Regulations 2018; the Government response 
to its consultation on the indexation and equalisation of Guaranteed Minimum 
Pensions; the Altair 8.1 Testing Working Party in relation to improvements and changes 
to the administration system; an update on the draft Funding Strategy Statement; and 
any adjustments to the Scheme policies and statements.  Appended to the report was a 
revised signatory list to reflect staffing changes in Legal and Democratic Services and 
Commercial and Procurement Services.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) approve the Pension Fund Signatory List as noted in Appendix II, for 

implementation as at 1 April 2018;
(b) review and approve the policy document changes as detailed in the report; and
(c) note the  remainder of the report

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

2018/19 MEETING DATES

15. The Committee had before it the meeting dates for April 2018 to April 2019 
which had been approved at the meeting of Full Council on 5 March 2018, namely:-

10.30am, Friday 22 June 2018
10.30am, Friday 14 September 2018
10.30am, Friday 30 November 2018
10.30am, Friday 15 March 2019

The Clerk advised that electronic appointments would be sent to Members.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the dates.

Page 11



8

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
16 March 2018

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 2 of this minute, 
the following items were considered with the press and public excluded.

ASSET AND INVESTMENT MANAGER PERFORMANCE REPORT - 
PC/MAR18/AIMPR

16. With reference to article 12 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Head of Finance which provided a review of the North East 
Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund for the three 
month period ending 31 December 2017.

The Committee heard from Mr Graham Buntain, Investment Manager, in respect of the 
detail contained in the report and Members then asked questions of Mr Buntain.  With 
reference to the discussion at the previous meeting about the Corporate Social 
Responsibility Policy and the responsibilities around good social and environmental 
practice, Mr Buntain advised that officers were looking to bring information before 
Committee during the next quarter.

The report recommended:-
that Committee note the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE - PC/MAR18/INVSTRAT

17. With reference to Article 13 of the minute of the previous meeting, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Head of Finance which provided an update on 
the North East Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund 
strategies.

The Committee heard from Mr Buntain in respect of the detail outlined in the report.  Mr 
Buntain also gave an update on the Global Custodian move, noting that work was on 
track for the deadline to be met.

Page 12



9

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
16 March 2018

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) approve the commitment of £100 million investment in the Hermes Infrastructure 

Fund II proposal; and
(b) note the verbal update on the HSBC Global Custody move.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.
- COUNCILLOR M.TAUQEER MALIK, Convener

Page 13



This page is in
[...]


40

41

42

43

44

Request for admitted 

body status

To consider applications for admission to the Local 

Government pension scheme administered by 

Aberdeen City Council

Claire Mullen Finance Resources 5.2

April 2019 Onwards DATE DATE DATE

Annual Committee 

Effectiveness Report

To present the annual effectiveness report for the 

Committee. 

May-19
Governance Governance GD 7.4

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 18



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Pensions Committee

DATE 22June 2018 

REPORT TITLE Internal Audit Annual Report and Internal Financial 
Control Statement 2017/18

REPORT NUMBER IA/18/013

DIRECTOR N/A

REPORT AUTHOR David Hughes

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.2

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with Internal Audit’s 
Annual Report for the North East Scotland Pension Fund for 2017/18.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Committee:

2.1 Note the Annual Report for 2017/18;

2.2 Note that the Chief Internal Auditor has confirmed the organisational 
independence of Internal Audit; 

2.3 Note that there has been no limitation to the scope of Internal Audit work 
during 2017/18; and

2.4 Note the progress that management has made with implementing 
recommendations agreed in Internal Audit reports.

3. BACKGROUND / MAIN ISSUES

3.1 It is one of the functions of the Pensions Committee to consider all reports 
prepared by the Council’s Internal and External Auditors in relation to the 
Pension Fund.  

3.2 The Internal Audit plan for 2017/18 was agreed by the Pensions Committee 
on 23 June 2017.  The plan consisted of one audit although there were a 
number of audits undertaken in relation to Aberdeen City Council which 
contributed to Internal Audit’s understanding of the NESPF governance, 
risk management and control arrangements.  

3.3 It is considered that sufficient work was completed during the year, or was 
sufficiently advanced by the year-end, on which to base t
[...]
s are expected to come into force from 1 June 2018. The Fund will 
communicate the main changes to members which include the ability for active 
members to now retire from age 55 without requiring employers consent 
(subject to actuarial reductions). 

3.8 TECHNICAL

3.8.1 Appendix I, Pensions Administration Strategy Update 

3.9 GOVERNANCE

3.9.1 Scheme Policy Updates

3.9.2 Revisions as at May 2018 have been made to the following Scheme policies:

 Governance Policy
 Communication Policy
 Myners Compliance Statement
 Training Policy
 Reporting Breaches of Law Policy
 Record Keeping Requirements Policy
 Data Protection Policy (new)

3.9.3 Details of the revisions to each policy are provided in Appendix II. Copies of the 
revised policies are available on request from the Governance Team or can be 
accessed in the secure member area of the NESPF website 
(www.nespf.org.uk)

Page 165

http://www.nespf.org.uk/


3.9.4 Scheme Advisory Board

Copies of the latest bulletins and meetings available at http://lgpsab.scot

3.9.5 LGPS Structure Review Update

The consultation on the future structure options is expected to run mid-June to 
late summer. A seminar ‘Options for the Future Structure of the LGPS in Scotland’ 
is also being planned for June. 

3.9.6 Breaches of Law

3.9.6.1 There were 39 separate breaches of law recorded in the Breaches Register 
during 2017/18. The majority of these were down to Scheme employers failing 
to meet their statutory obligations e.g. late payment of pension contributions, 
not providing the Fund with a copy of their discretions policy or submitting a late 
year end return. 

3.9.6.2 There were no reports made to the Pensions Regulator as these breaches 
were not deemed to be of material significance i.e. the cause of the breach was 
identified, and action taken to rectify or prevent future reoccurrence.

3.9.6.3 The Pension Fund will continue to engage with employers throughout 2018/19. 
We will continue to monitor breaches and wh
[...]
................................................................................10

Service Business Plan ..........................................................................................................15

Future Service Improvement/Transformation Plan ............................................................28

Organisation........................................................................................................................29

Document Pension Service 
Business Plan

Draft/Review Date March 2018
Approval Date June 2018
Author & Team Laura Colliss
Review Date June 2019

Page 212



North East Scotland Pension Fund 3

Introduction

Welcome to the Pension Fund Business Plan for 2018/21. This document sets out our plans 
to build on our strengths and internal capabilities to drive transformation through the 
service, involve our staff and customers in delivering a first-class service to Pension Fund 
stakeholders.  

The Plan covers a three-year planning cycle from 2018/21 with a focus on 2018/19 and will 
be subject to regular reviews and updates in line with the development of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme and Aberdeen City Council as the administering authority for 
the Pension Fund.

The Pension Fund Business Plan builds on our objective:

To work together as an effective and flexible team that will deliver a high-quality 
service to scheme members, scheme employers, council tax payers and others with an 
interest in the management and administration of the North East Scotland Pension 
Fund and the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund.

North East Scotland Pension Fund and Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund 

The North East Scotland Pension Funds are administered by Aberdeen City Council within 
the Local Government Pension Scheme regulations. 

There are two funds, the North East Scotland Pension Fund (NESPF) and the Aberdeen City 
Council Transport Fund (ACCTF).

The scheme was established under the Superannuation Act 1972,
[...]
l Support Development of staff to deliver 
technology lead efficiencies

Ongoing

The above have been identified as leading the way to continue to improve service 
delivery to all stakeholders, focusing on technology driven opportunities to deliver 
efficiencies with in the service, improve potential asset returns and improve overriding 
governance of the Pension Fund.

Some are currently ongoing, and some will become major projects for the Fund and will 
require additional resources, the more complex will be brought to Committee for 
approval in due course.

Page 238



North East Scotland Pension Fund 29

Organisation

Pension Fund 
Manager

Accounting 
Manager

Pension Officer
x2

Benefit 
Administration

Manager

Senior Pension 
Officer

x3

Pension Officer
x4

Trainee Pension 
Officer

x4

Employer 
Relationship

Manager

Senior Pension 
Officer

Pension Officer

Assistant Pension 
Officer

Investment
Manager

Senior Pension 
Officer

Pension Officer

Governance
Manager

Senior Pension 
Officer

x2

Pension Officer
x3

Technical
Manager

Pension Officer

Assistant Pension 
Officer

x5

Operations 
Manager

Page 239



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 240



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE PENSIONS COMMITTEE

DATE 22 JUNE 2018

REPORT TITLE TRAINING 

REPORT NUMBER PC/JUN18/TRA

DIRECTOR STEVEN WHYTE

CHIEF OFFICER SANDRA BUTHLAY

REPORT AUTHOR LAURA COLLISS

TERMS OF REFERENCE Purpose 3
4.2

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide details of the training plan (2018/19) for the Pensions Committee 
and Pension Board of the North East Scotland Pension Fund.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee: -

2.1 Agree the proposed training schedule (as set out in items 3.4-8) and:
 Approve the travel of members to the training session in London
 Approve the travel of members to external training opportunities
 Approve the travel of members to attend LAPFF meetings

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 As stated within the Training Policy there is a requirement under the Pensio
[...]
 is intentionally left blank

Page 258



Document is Restricted

Page 259

Agenda Item 12
Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	4 Minute of Previous Meeting of 16 March 2018
	5 Committee Business Planner
	6 Internal Audit Annual Report and Internal Financial Control Statement 2017/18 - IA/18/013 - Report by Internal Audit
	7 Internal Audit Report AC1827 - Pensions System - Report by Internal Audit
	8 NESPF Draft Annual Report and Annual Accounts 2017-18 - PC/JUN18/AR
	NESPF Draft Annual Report and Annual Accounts 2017-18

	9 Strategy - PC/JUN18/STRAT
	Strategy Appendix 1
	Strategy Appendix 2
	Strategy Appendix 3
	Strategy Appendix 4

	10 NESPF Business Plan
	11 Training Plan 2018/19 - PC/JUN18/TRA
	Training Report Appendix 1

	12 Asset and Investment Manager Performance Report - PC/JUN18/AIMPR



Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD

ABERDEEN,  22 June 2018. Minute of Meeting of the PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
AND PENSION BOARD.  Present:-  Councillor Malik, Convener; Councillor 
Reynolds, Vice-Convener; Councillor Barney Crockett, the Lord Provost; 
Councillor Alan Donnelly, the Depute Provost; and Councillors Allard, Bell, Cooke 
and MacGregor (Pensions Committee); and Councillor McKelvie, Chairperson; 
and Mr S Clunes, Mr K Masson and Mr A Walker (Pension Board). 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

1. The Committee was requested to determine that the following items of business, 
which contained exempt information as described in Schedule 7(A) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973, be taken in private – item 12 (Asset and Investment 
Manager Performance Report).

The Committee resolved:-
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of item 12, so as to avoid 
disclosure of exempt information of the class described in paragraph 6.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 16 March 
2018.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=506&MId=6296&Ver=4


2

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
22 June 2018

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

4. The Committee had before it the committee business planner, as prepared by 
the Chief Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the business planner.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROL 
STATEMENT 2017/18 - IA/18/013

5. The Committee had before it a report by Internal Audit which set out the Internal 
Audit Annual Report for the North East Scotland Pension Fund for 2017/18.  The 
Committee heard from Colin Harvey, Senior Auditor, in respect of the report.

The report recommended:-
that Committee –
(a) note the Annual Report for 2017/18;
(b) note that the Chief Internal Auditor has confirmed the organisational 

independence of Internal Audit;
(c) note that there has been no limitation to the scope of Internal Audit work during 

2017/18; and
(d) note the progress that management has made with implementing 

recommendations agreed in Internal Audit reports.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AC1827 - PENSIONS SYSTEM

6. The Committee had before it a report by Internal Audit which presented the 
planned Internal Audit report on the Pensions System.  The Committee heard from 
Colin Harvey, Senior Auditor, in respect of the report.

Members asked questions of officers in connection with the report, in respect of the 
recommendation to Committee in December 2017 to enter a new contract with the 



3

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
22 June 2018

current supplier of the Pensions System, and the follow-up report presented to 
Committee in March 2018 to advise of the potential risk involved due to the supplier 
having the option to increase the support and maintenance fee by RPI plus 5% 
annually.  Mr Harvey advised that Internal Audit had been involved in extensive 
discussions with officers as to whether the information should have been included in the 
December report, however as the decision in respect of the contract had not been 
taken until March, and the risk had been notified to Committee in March, the 
recommendation that the Committee should be provided with the full estimated cost of 
the proposed contract and alternative options had been implemented.

The report recommended:-
that Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report and 
attached appendix.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

NESPF DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT AND ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2017-18 - 
PC/JUN18/AR

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
presented the unaudited Annual Report and Accounts for the North East Scotland 
Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund for consideration.

The Committee heard from Laura Colliss, Pensions Manager, in respect of the report.  
In relation to questions from the Committee about Section 12 (Corporate, Environment 
and Social Governance) and the NESPF voting, it was suggested that a report 
containing information on the activities of the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum 
(LAPFF) would be welcomed, and that an invitation could be extended to the Pensions 
& Investment Research Consultants Ltd (PIRC) to attend a future meeting.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee review and consider the unaudited Annual Report and Accounts for 
the North East Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council Transport Fund.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that officers consider inviting representatives from PIRC to attend a 

future meeting; and 
(ii) to approve the recommendation.



4

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
22 June 2018

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

STRATEGY - PC/JUN18/STRAT

8. With reference to article 14 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update on any 
changes to the North East Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City Council 
Transport Fund strategies and sought approval for amendments to the Scheme policy 
documents.

The report contained information and updates on an enhanced administration to payroll 
module which provided a more streamlined and secure process of passing pensioner 
data from the administration to payroll system; the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Scotland) Regulations 2018 which were expected to come into force from 1 June 2018; 
the consultation on the LGPS Structure Review; breaches of law; pension fund staff 
training; and the 2018 Administration Forum to be held on 4 July 2018 at the Beach 
Ballroom.

The report also highlighted revisions which had been made to the following Scheme 
policies:-

 Governance Policy
 Communication Policy
 Myners Compliance Statement
 Training Policy
 Reporting Breaches of Law Policy
 Record Keeping Requirements Policy; and
 the new Data Protection Policy

The report recommended:-
That Committee review and approve the Scheme policy document updates as set out in 
the report at section 3.9.1.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that officers prepare a report for a future meeting of the Committee in 

respect of engagement and the work of the LAPFF;
(ii) to note that officers would update the Committee on the discussion in respect of 

the LGPS Structure Review;
(iii) to note that officers would provide information outwith the meeting on the 

guidance given to participating employers in 2015 to help them to put together 
their discretions policy following the change of regulations; and

(iv) to approve the recommendations.



5

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
22 June 2018

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

NESPF BUSINESS PLAN

9. The Committee had before it the North East Scotland Pension Fund Pension 
Service Business Plan for 2018 to 2021, which set out officers’ plan to build on current 
strengths and internal capabilities to drive transformation through the Service.

The report advised that the plan would be subject to regular reviews and updates in line 
with the development of the Local Government Pension Scheme and Aberdeen City 
Council as the administering authority for the Pension Fund.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the report.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

TRAINING PLAN 2018/19 - PC/JUN18/TRA

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided details of the training plan for 2018/19 for the Pensions Committee and 
Pension Board of the North East Scotland Pension Fund, and sought approval for travel 
to the various training sessions.

The report advised that training would be delivered over two set periods during 
2018/19, alongside any external industry delivered training which became available.

It was noted that a training session would be held in London in early 2019 to include 
presentations from the Fund’s fund managers.

There would also be external training opportunities including:-
 Scottish Funds Investment Governance Group – in Edinburgh (date and agenda 

to be confirmed)
 LGC Investment Seminar Scotland – in Edinburgh, 23-24 October 2018
 Local Authority Pension Fund Forum – location and dates to be confirmed, held 

quarterly with an annual conference.

The report recommended:-



6

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
22 June 2018

that Committee:
(a) agree the proposed training scheduled as set out in items 3.4 to 3.8 in the report;
(b) approve the travel of members to the training session in London;
(c) approve the travel of members to external training opportunities; and
(d) approve the travel of members to attend LAPFF meetings.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 1 of this minute, 
the following items were considered with the press and public excluded.

ASSET AND INVESTMENT MANAGER PERFORMANCE REPORT - 
PC/JUN18/AIMPR

11. With reference to article 16 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided a review of the 
investment activity of the North East Scotland Pension Fund and the Aberdeen City 
Council Transport Fund for the three month period ending 31 March 2018.

The Committee heard from Mr Graham Buntain, Investment Manager, in respect of the 
detail contained in the report.  With reference to the discussion at the previous meeting 
about the Corporate Social Responsibility Policy and the responsibilities around good 
social and environmental practice, Mr Buntain advised that although officers had hoped 
to bring information before Committee at the meeting, discussions were ongoing to try 
to find a suitable provider who could produce consolidated metrics.  Mr Buntain further 
advised that two of the long-standing fund managers with Aberdeen Property Investors 
and Blackrock had stepped down.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee note the report.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that officers write to the fund managers to acknowledge their efforts on 

behalf of the Fund; and
(ii) to approve the recommendation.

The Board resolved:-
to note the decision of the Committee.



7

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD
22 June 2018

- COUNCILLOR M. TAUQEER MALIK, Convener


